Datasheet
F1427
2.3 to 4.2GHz 100Ω DIFF-In 50Ω SE-Out Driver Amplifier
Rev.2.00
Jun 24, 2026
Page 1
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
The F1427 is a high gain RF amplifier designed to

Figure 27. Evaluation Board Schematic
 F1427 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 24, 2026
Page 16
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
5.3 Bill of Materials
Table 2. Evaluation Kit Bill of Material (BOM) – 2.3GHz to 2.7GHz
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C15,C16,C17,C18,
R2, R8, R9, R10,L5
9 0Ω ±1% 0.1W Resistor (0402) ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic
R1 1 24Ω ±1% 0.1W Resistor (0402) ERJ2RKF24R0 Panasonic
C1, C13, C19, C20 4 DNI  Murata
C2 1 0.4pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1HR40BB01 Murata
C3, C7 2 10pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H100JB01 Murata
C4 1 10nF ±10%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM155R71E103K Murata
C6 1 1.1pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R1BB01 Murata
C8 1 560pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1H561JA01 Murata
C9, C10 2 33pF ±5%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1E330J Murata
C11 1 1μF ±10%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0603) GRM188R61E105K Murata
C12 1 39pF ±5%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0201) GRM0335C1E390JD01B Murata
C14 1 3.3pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H3R3BB01 Murata
L1 1 0.6nH ±0.1nH, 600mA, Inductor (0201) LQP03TN0N6B02 Murata
L2 1 3.9nH ±0.1nH, 750mA, Inductor (0402) LQG15HS3N9B02D Murata
L3, L4 2 2.0pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H2R0BB01 Murata
L6 1 0.7nH ±0.1nH, 800mA, Inductor (0201) LQP03TN0N7B02D Panasonic
J1, J2, J3, J8 4
Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab,
50Ω)
142-0701-851 Emerson Johnson
J7 1 CONN HEADER VERT 1x10  0022284103 Molex
J4,J5,J9,J10 4 DNI 142_0701_851 Molex
U1  1 F1427 Amplifier F1427 Axiro
 F1427 Datasheet
Rev.2.00
Jun 24, 2026
Page 17
© 2026 Axiro Semiconductor
Table 3. Evaluation Kit Bill of Material (BOM) – 3.3GHz to 3.8GHz
Part Reference Qty Description Manufacturer Part # Manufacturer
C15,C16,C17,C18,
R2, R8, R9, R10,
L1, L6
10 0Ω ±1% 0.1W Resistor (0402) ERJ-2GE0R00X Panasonic
R1 1 51Ω ±1% 0.1W Resistor (0402) ERJ2RKF51R0 Panasonic
C1, C12, C13 3 DNI  Murata
C2 1 0.2pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1HR20BB01 Murata
C3,C7,C9,C10 4 33pF ±5%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM1555C1E330J Murata
C4 1 1μF ±15%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GRM155R61E105KE11 Murata
C6 1 0.7pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1HR70BB01 Murata
C8 1 3300pF ±5%, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0603) GRM1885C1H332JA01 Murata
C11 1 1μF ±10%, 25V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0603) GRM188R61E105K Murata
C14 1 1.9pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R9BB01 Murata
C19 1 4.3pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0201) GJM0335C1H4R3BB01 Murata
C20 1 12pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0201) GJM0335C1H120GB01 Murata
L2 1 3.9nH ±0.1nH, 750mA,, Inductor (0402) LQW15AN3N9B00 Murata
L3, L4 2 1.3pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM1555C1H1R3BB01 Murata
L5 1 7pF ±0.1pF, 50V, C0G Ceramic Capacitor (0402) GJM155C1H7R0BB01 Murata
J1, J2, J3, J8 4 Edge Launch SMA (0.375-inch pitch ground, tab, 50Ω) 142-0701-851 Emerson Johnson
J7 1 CONN HEADER VERT 1x10  0022284103 Molex
J4,J5,J9,J10 4 DNI 142_0701_851 Molex
U1  1 F1427 Amplifier F1427 Axiro